

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 151 দিশপুৰ, শনিবাৰ, 16 মাৰ্চ, 2024, 26 ফাণ্ডন 1945 (শক)

No. 151 Dispur, Saturday, 16th March, 2024, 26th Phalguna, 1945 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

The 13th March, 2024

No. E-242733/147.- Whereas the Dibrugarh Municipal Corporation was constituted under sub-section (5) of Section 3 of the Assam Municipal Corporation Act, 2022 vide Notification dated E-242733/125 dated 06.3.2024.

In view of the upgradation of the Dibrugarh Municipal Board to Dibrugarh Municipal Corporation, the Chairman of the Dibrugarh Municipal Board shall be deemed to be the Mayor of Dibrugarh Municipal Corporation.

The existing elected Commissioners of the existing Dibrugarh Municipal Board shall make and subscribe an oath or affirmation of his allegiance to the Constitution of India as Councillors of the Dibrugarh Municipal Corporation under sub-section (3) of Section 8 and under Section 15 of the Assam Municipal Corporation Act, 2022 (as amended).

This issues with approval of Competent Authority.

KAVITHA PADMANABHAN,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Dispur, Guwahati-6.